FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

MRD 3-16-01

03-30-2001



101654012

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

| | RECORD/ | ATION FORM COV | VER SHEET | |
|-------------------|---|---------------------------|--|---|
| | | PATENTS ONL | Y | Q 1 |
| | ssioner of Patents and Trademark | Conveyance Type | | nt(s) or copy(ies). |
| ubmission T | уре | X Assignment | Security Agreeme | • - |
| X New | to a fallow Dona and attend | Assignment | Security Agreem | 10 |
| Document l | ion (Non-Recordation) ID# | License | Change of Name | 1099 009 |
| Correction Reel # | of PTO Error Frame # | Merger | U.S. Government | |
| Corrective Reel # | Document Frame # | | se ONLY by U.S. Government Age partmental File | encies) Secret File |
| onveying Pa | ırty(ies) | Mark if additional | I names of conveying parties | attached Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name (line 1) | Anthony R. Carson | | | 02 28 2001 |
| Name (line 2) | | | | |
| econd Party _ | | | | Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name (line 1) | Kiet Q. Lam | | | 02 28 2001 |
| Name (line 2) | | | | |
| Receiving Pa | rtv | | Mark if additional names of rec | ceiving parties attached |
| | RedGate Technologies, I | nc | | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the |
| Name (line 1) | RedGate Technologies, I | nc. | | receiving party is not domiciled in the United |
| Name (line 2) | | | | States, an appointment of a domestic |
| ddress (line 1) | 312 E. Waynoka Street | | | representative is attached. (Designation must be a |
| | 312 E. Waynoka Street | | | separate document from Assignment.) |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | Waynoka | Oklahoma State/Country | 73860 Zip Co | de |
| \- | presentative Name and A | | r for the first Receiving Party | only. |
| Johnesuc Ne | prosonica and seemed | | | |
| Name | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | |
| - | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| | | FOR OFFICE USE ON | ILY | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | ting for this collection of information is estimated to | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

| FORM | PTO-1619B |
|--------------|-----------|
| Expires 06/3 | 30/99 |
| OMB 0651- | 0027 |

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| Address (line 3) Address (line 4) ages | | |
|--|---|---|
| Address (line 1) PO Box 362 Address (line 2) Portal, Arizona 85632 Address (line 3) Address (line 4) ages | Correspondent Name and Add | Area Code and Telephone Number 520 558-2216 |
| Address (ine 2) Portal, Arizona 85632 Address (ine 4) | Name Kenneth E. Darne | :11 |
| Address (line 4) ages | Address (line 1) PO Box 362 | |
| ages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. pplication Number(s) or Patent Number(s) | ddress (line 2) Portal, Arizona | 85632 |
| Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Poplication Number(s) or Patent Number(s) | ddress (line 3) | |
| including any attachments. *** *** *** *** ** ** ** ** | address (line 4) | |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Whonth Day Year (D2 28 2001) PCT | | |
| Patent Number(s) Patent Numbe | | |
| this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was only if a U.S. Application number only if a U.S. Application number PCT | Enter either the Patent Application Number | |
| This document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date die patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | Patent Application Number | er(s) Patent Number(s) |
| This document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date die patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | 17811/1910 | |
| This document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date die patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | | |
| This document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date die patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | | |
| This document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date die patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | | |
| Comparison Com | | |
| Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned. | f this document is being filed together with a signed by the first named executing inventor. | new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was |
| Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT Ass not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # one Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40,00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Kenneth E . Darnell | Patent Cooperation Treaty (PC | PCT PCT PCT |
| Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. No | Enter PCT application nun | mber |
| Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. No | only if a U.S. Application | Number PCT PCT PCT |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40,00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Kenneth E . Darnell Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account # | has not been assigned. | |
| Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Kenneth E . Darnell Lewell C. Darnell Jole 1 Date | | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Kenneth E . Darnell Date | Fee Amount Fee A | Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40,00 |
| Center for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the state of the payment by deposit account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes | | |
| Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Kenneth E . Darnell Date | (Enter for payment by deposit accour | nt or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Kenneth E . Darnell Date | | Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No |
| attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to depend indicated herein. Kenneth E . Darnell Date | Statement and Signature | |
| Kenneth E. Darnell Kenneth C. Danell 3/16/01 Date | attached copy is a true copy | e and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ye and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ye and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ye and belief the foregoing information is true and correct and any year. |
| | | 1/ 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | | Kenneth E. Hanel 3/16/01 |
| | Name of Person Signing | Signature |
| | | |

03/21/2001 MABDI1 00000100 09811040

02 FC:581

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 011624 FRAME: 0002

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas, We, Anthony R. Carson of 215 S. Church, Waynoka, Oklahoma 73860; and Kiet Q. Lam of 103 Lincoln, Waynoka, Oklahoma 73860, have invented a certain improvement in Apparatus for Detecting Operation of an Electric Fence and Fence Charger, an application for which was executed concurrently herewith, and:

Whereas, RedGate Technologies, Inc. of 312 E. Waynoka Street, Waynoka, Oklahoma 73860, a corporation of Oklahoma (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement:

Now, Therefore, in consideration of \$1, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, We, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention, including all foreign rights, as described in said above application, together with any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and any divisions, reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent resulting therefrom to said Assignee, and covenant that We have full right to do so, and agree that We shall communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said improvement and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications in connection therewith, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees to obtain and enforce in the United States proper protection for said improvement.

Date: 02-28-2001

RECORDED: 03/16/2001

Kiet Q. Lam

Date: 02 - 29 - 2001

PATENT REEL: 011624 FRAME: 0003